507275879 05/10/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7322800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMIE ROY SHERRAH	02/14/2018
MICHAEL HENSON	02/13/2018
WILLIAM RYAN SMITH	02/14/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGITAL ANIMAL INTERACTIVE INC.	
Street Address:	700-401 W. GEORGIA STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	VGB 5A1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16486605

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)508-5858

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024819934

Email: mdfrancis@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: N. DEAN POWELL

Address Line 1: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 2: 607 14TH STREET, NW, STE 900

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	086934-1152834
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELE D. FRANCIS FOR N. DEAN POWELL
SIGNATURE:	/MICHELE D. FRANCIS/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2022

Total Attachments: 11 source=1152834#page1.tif source=1152834#page2.tif

source=1152834#page3.tif

507275879

source=1152834#page4.tif	
source=1152834#page5.tif	
source=1152834#page6.tif	
source=1152834#page7.tif	
source=1152834#page8.tif	
source=1152834#page9.tif	
source=1152834#page10.tif	
source=1152834#page11.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, whose full name and post office address is:

JAMIE ROY SHERRAH

26 Bluegum Court

Athelstane
SA 5076

6 BLUBGUM GURT ATHELSTENE SA 5076 RUSTRALIA 9Å.

(the "Assignor"),

Australia

has invented certain new and useful inventions set out in the following patent applications:

- (1) the United Kingdom patent applications identified in attached Schedule "A"; and
- (2) the inventions set out in the PCT Patent Application titled SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR MODELLING FEET AND SELECTING FOOTWEAR to be filed on February 16, 2018 which claims priority on the aforementioned United Kingdom patent applications.

(collectively, the "Inventions")

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer all of his right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with the Inventions, to

DIGITAL ANIMAL INTERACTIVE INC.

700-401 W. Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia VGB 5A1 CANADA

(the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, all right, title and interest, for all countries and regions throughout the world, in and to:

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 1 of 4

EXECUTED BY JAMIE ROY SHERRAN	I AI <u>ATHELSTONE,</u> A	<u>DELADE</u> (City or Town)
in $\underline{AUSTRALIA}$ (Country), this $\underline{H^{\underline{B}}}$ d	ay of February, 2018.	
JAMIE ROY SHERRAH	etensia kangangan kantan , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
STAT	EMENT OF WITNESS	
On this 4 man day of February ROY SHERRAH, known to me to be the instrument.	<u>ে,</u> 20 <u>া</u> ঁ, before me, e individual identified abo	personally appeared JAMIE ve who executed the foregoing
M. Desson .	Witness Address:	Alle Guer Ct
Witness Signature		***************************************
KATHRYN SHERRAH		<u> </u>
Type or Print Name		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has caused this assignment to be duly executed.

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 3 of 4

Schedule "A"

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
GB	1702681.6	February 18, 2017	EVALUATING FOOT-RELATED IMAGE
			DATA
GB	1702683.2	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702696.4	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING THREE-DIMENSIONAL
			DATA POINTS
GB	1702689.9	February 18, 2017	RECORDING TWO-DIMENSIONAL
			STATIC IMAGES OF FEET
GB	1702694.9	February 18, 2017	RECORDING STATIC IMAGES OF FEET
GB	1702684.0	February 18, 2017	ANALYSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702687.3	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702699.8	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING FOOT-RELATED IMAGE
			DATA
GB	1702691.5	February 18, 2017	UPLOADING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702692.3	February 18, 2017	RECORDING TWO-DIMENSIONAL
			STATIC IMAGES OF FEET

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 4 of 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, whose full name and post office address is:

MICHAEL HENSON
Solite 399
280 Nelson Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
Vancouver
V6B 2E2
CANADA

(ANADA

(the "Assignor"),

has invented certain new and useful inventions set out in the following patent applications:

- (1) the United Kingdom patent applications identified in attached Schedule "A"; and
- the inventions set out in the PCT Patent Application titled SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR MODELLING FEET AND SELECTING FOOTWEAR to be filed on February 16, 2018 which claims priority on the aforementioned United Kingdom patent applications.

(collectively, the "Inventions")

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer all of his right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with the Inventions, to

DIGITAL ANIMAL INTERACTIVE INC.

700-401 W. Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia VGB 5A1 CANADA

(the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, all right, title and interest, for all countries and regions throughout the world, in and to:

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 1 of 4

PATENT

- (a) the Inventions; the Patent Application; all patents and patent applications relating to the Inventions including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals and reissues; all rights relating to the Inventions and all patent applications and patents relating thereto arising under any intellectual property treaty including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty; all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the foregoing; and all patents issuing on or from any of the foregoing; and
- (b) all right to recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any patent application or patent identified in the preceding paragraph (a);

(collectively, the "Patent Rights").

As part of the foregoing:

The Assignor will, at the Assignee's (or its successor's or assign's, as the case may be) request and expense, promptly (i) assist with, execute and deliver all applications, declarations, verifications, responses, submissions, assignments and further documents relating to any and all Inventions, (ii) take all lawful oaths and (iii) do all such things, as may be requested by the Assignee (or the Assignee's successor's or assign's, as the case may be) from time to time and at any time, to enable the Assignee or the Assignee's nominees to procure, perfect, enforce, defend and maintain any and all of the Patent Rights.

For greater certainty, each of the terms "including", "include" and "includes", when used in this assignment, is not limiting whether or not non-limiting language (such as "without limitation", "without limiting the foregoing", "but not limited to" or words of similar import) is used with reference thereto.

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has	s caused this assignme	ent to be duly executed.
EXECUTED BY MICHAEL HENSON at	VANCOUNTER	(City or Town)
in CONADA (Country), this 13 (day	of February, 2018.	
4110		
Michael Henson		
STATEM	MENT OF WITNESS	
On this 1372 day of february HENSON, known to me to be the indiffinite instrument.	20 <u>18</u> before me, positive description of the second secon	personally appeared MICHAEL who executed the foregoing
Lyme June Witness Signature	Witness Address:	1052 Howan Ave
LYNNE TURNER Type or Print Name		BURNAST BC VSB3V6 CANNADA

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 3 of 4

PATENT

Schedule "A"

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
GB	1702681.6	February 18, 2017	EVALUATING FOOT-RELATED IMAGE
			DATA
GB	1702683.2	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702696.4	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING THREE-DIMENSIONAL
			DATA POINTS
GB	1702689.9	February 18, 2017	RECORDING TWO-DIMENSIONAL
			STATIC IMAGES OF FEET
GB	1702694.9	February 18, 2017	RECORDING STATIC IMAGES OF FEET
GB	1702684.0	February 18, 2017	ANALYSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702687.3	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702699.8	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING FOOT-RELATED IMAGE
			DATA
GB	1702691.5	February 18, 2017	UPLOADING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702692.3	February 18, 2017	RECORDING TWO-DIMENSIONAL
		-	STATIC IMAGES OF FEET

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 4 of 4

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, whose full name and post office address is:

WILLIAM RYAN SMITH 3258 West 7th Avenue

Vancouver, BC V6K 2A2 CANADA

(the "Assignor"),

has invented certain new and useful inventions set out in the following patent applications:

- (1) the United Kingdom patent applications identified in attached Schedule "A"; and
- (2) the inventions set out in the PCT Patent Application titled SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR MODELLING FEET AND SELECTING FOOTWEAR to be filed on February 16, 2018 which claims priority on the aforementioned United Kingdom patent applications.

(collectively, the "Inventions")

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer all of his right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with the Inventions, to

DIGITAL ANIMAL INTERACTIVE INC.

700-401 W. Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia VGB 5A1 CANADA

(the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, all right, title and interest, for all countries and regions throughout the world, in and to:

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 1 of 4

- (a) the Inventions; the Patent Application; all patents and patent applications relating to the Inventions including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals and reissues; all rights relating to the Inventions and all patent applications and patents relating thereto arising under any intellectual property treaty including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty; all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the foregoing; and all patents issuing on or from any of the foregoing; and
- (b) all right to recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any patent application or patent identified in the preceding paragraph (a);

(collectively, the "Patent Rights").

As part of the foregoing:

The Assignor will, at the Assignee's (or its successor's or assign's, as the case may be) request and expense, promptly (i) assist with, execute and deliver all applications, declarations, verifications, responses, submissions, assignments and further documents relating to any and all Inventions, (ii) take all lawful oaths and (iii) do all such things, as may be requested by the Assignee (or the Assignee's successor's or assign's, as the case may be) from time to time and at any time, to enable the Assignee or the Assignee's nominees to procure, perfect, enforce, defend and maintain any and all of the Patent Rights.

For greater certainty, each of the terms "including", "include" and "includes", when used in this assignment, is not limiting whether or not non-limiting language (such as "without limitation", "without limiting the foregoing", "but not limited to" or words of similar import) is used with reference thereto.

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor	has caused this assignme	nt to be duly executed.
EXECUTED BY WILLIAM RYAN SMIT	н at <u> </u>	<u> としを化</u> (City or Town)
in <u>CANADA</u> (Country), this <u>14</u> c	day of February, 2018.	
WILLIAM RYAN SMITH		
STAI	EMENT OF WITNESS	
On this day of _February RYAN SMITH, known to me to be the instrument.	15, 20 <u>/\$</u> , before me, point individual identified above	personally appeared WILLIAM e who executed the foregoing
Will Comme	Witness Address:	3258 W 2m Are
Witness Signature		
Helol LESUARE		
Type or Print Name		***************************************

File No. 17001-25 Assignment

Schedule "A"

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
GB	1702681.6	February 18, 2017	EVALUATING FOOT-RELATED IMAGE DATA
GB	1702683.2	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702696.4	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING THREE-DIMENSIONAL DATA POINTS
GB	1702689.9	February 18, 2017	RECORDING TWO-DIMENSIONAL STATIC IMAGES OF FEET
GB	1702694.9	February 18, 2017	RECORDING STATIC IMAGES OF FEET
GB	1702684.0	February 18, 2017	ANALYSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702687.3	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702699.8	February 18, 2017	PROCESSING FOOT-RELATED IMAGE DATA
GB	1702691.5	February 18, 2017	UPLOADING IMAGE DATA OF FEET
GB	1702692.3	February 18, 2017	RECORDING TWO-DIMENSIONAL STATIC IMAGES OF FEET

File No. 17001-25 Assignment Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 059882 FRAME: 0914

RECORDED: 05/10/2022